0.43 + 0.97   (11)

Table IV: RDTE Cost of Turbojet: LAPCAT MR2.4 estimation

RDTE Cost Estimation for Turbojet (ATR) of LAPCAT MR2.4

Confidence

interval

Best Case

Scenario [𝑴€𝟐𝟎𝟏𝟗]

Nominal Scenario

[𝑴€𝟐𝟎𝟏𝟗]

Worst Case Scenario

[𝑴€𝟐𝟎𝟏𝟗]

95% 5402 (-%) 6271 7120

99% 4943 6271 7552

3. Prediction Intervals estimation on Ramjet/Scramjet RDTE Cost

Fig. 6 reports the results of the statistical analysis at the basis of the derivation of the CER describing the cost

associated to the research and development activities for a generic Ramjet/Scramjet engine for high-speed vehicles. In

this case, the very limited dataset prevents from the evaluation of prediction interval bounds. However, in this case the

prediction for LAPCAT MR2.4 reference vehicle is about 1023 M€.

Fig. 6 RDTE Ramjet CER

4. Prediction Intervals on Total RDTE Cost estimation for LAPCAT MR2.4

Table V summarizes the results of the uncertainty analysis on RDTE cost estimation for LAPCAT MR2,4 vehicle

configuration.

Table V: Total RDTE Cost Estimation for LAPCAT MR2.4

RDTE Cost Estimation for LAPCAT MR2.4

Cost

Item

Best Case

Scenario Lower

Prediction Bound with

99% CI [𝑀€2019]

Nominal Scenario

[𝑴€𝟐𝟎𝟏𝟗]

Worst Case Scenario
Upper Prediction

Bound with 99% CI [𝑀€2019]

ATR 4943 6271 7552

DMR 806* 1023 1232*

Airframe 14,219 17,395 20,568

TOTAL

RDTE
19,968 (-19%) 24,689 29,352 (+19%)

*The DMR lower and upper boundaries have assumed similar to those derived from the Turbojet analysis

5. Prediction Intervals estimation on Airframe PROD Cost

Fig. 7 reports the results of the statistical analysis at the basis of the derivation of the Cost Estimation Relationship

describing the cost associated to the production of the Airframe Theoretical First Unit (TFU) for a high-speed vehicle.

Mathematical formulation of the nominal CER as well as of the lower and upper prediction interval bounds for both 95%

and 99% of confidence interval are reported in Table VI. In addition, the numerical results for the LAPCAT MR2.4